

No. 23-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EL PAPEL, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP A. TALMADGE
Counsel of Record
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK
2775 Harbor Avenue SW,
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661
phil@tal-fitzlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

327556



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
A. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
B. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
C. ARGUMENT.....	3
(1) Yee’s Analysis Must Be Seen in Proper Context.....	4
(2) The Eviction Moratoria Resulted in Devastating Real-World Consequences for RHA Landlord Members and Landlords Generally	7
D. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	3
<i>Cider Barrell Mobile Home Court v. Eader</i> , 414 A.2d 1246 (Md. 1980)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Inlsee</i> , 2 Wn.2d 280, 535 P.3d 864 (2023).....	2
<i>Green Valley Mobile Home Park v. Mulvaney</i> , 918 P.2d 1317 (N.M. 1996)	6
<i>Heights Apartments LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 2023 WL 5031498 (9th Circuit 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2023 8531950 (2023)	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019)	4
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	6
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4, 6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Milton Brown, Molly Sellman, <i>Manufactured Housing: The Invalidity of the ‘Mobility’ Standard</i> , 19 Urb. Law 367 (1987)	4
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , No. 23-490, Br. of Amicus Curiae GRE Downtowner LLC in Support of Petitioners, https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/23/23-490/292269/20231205093516355_23-490%20GRE%20Amicus%20Brief%20Final.pdf	7
Karl Manheim, <i>Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings Clause</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 925 (1989)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Scott Lincicome, <i>The CDC Eviction Moratorium: An Epic Case Study in Very Bad Policy</i> , CATO INSTITUTE (Sept. 18, 2020) https://www.cato.org/commentary/cdc-eviction-moratorium-epic-case-study-very-bad-policy	7, 8
Thomas G. Moukawsher, <i>Mobile Home Parks and Connecticut's Regulatory Scheme: A Takings Analysis</i> , 17 Conn. L. Rev. 811 (1985)	6
